

No. 08-1065

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA, JOSEPH HRVOL
and DAVID RICHTER,

Petitioners,

v.

CURTIS W. MCGHEE, JR. and
TERRY J. HARRINGTON,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COOK COUNTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK T. DRISCOLL, JR.

ALAN J. SPELLBERG

THOMAS CARGIE

LOUIS R. HEGEMAN

STEPHEN L. GARCIA

PAUL A. CASTIGLIONE*

Assistant State's Attorneys

ANITA ALVAREZ

State's Attorney

Cook County, Illinois

500 Richard J. Daley Ctr.

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 603-3362

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Cook County

224035



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Eighth Circuit Opinion Should Be Reversed Because Respondents Cannot Establish Loss Causation And Because Their Claim Against Petitioners Regarding The Procurement Of False Testimony Is Not Actionable In Tort.	7
B. The Eighth Circuit Opinion Is Contrary To <i>Van de Kamp</i> And Discourages Prosecutors From Performing Prosecutorial Functions, Such As Interviewing Witnesses And Evaluating Evidence, During An Early Stage Of Criminal Prosecution.	11
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Simon</i> , 217 F.3d 472 (7 th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7 th Cir. 1990)	7, 8
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872)	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6, 12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7 th Cir. 1994)	3-4
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991)	4
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 791 (7 th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Carver v. Sheriff of La Salle County</i> , 203 Ill. 2d 497, 787 N.E.2d 127 (2003)	1
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>County of Cook ex rel. Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.,</i> 215 Ill. 2d 466, 831 N.E.2d 563 (2005)	1
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	8
<i>Gorris v. Scott,</i> 9 L.R.-Ex. 125 (1874)	10
<i>Hampton v. City of Chicago,</i> 349 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	16
<i>Herzog v. Village of Winnetka,</i> 309 F.3d 1041 (7 th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Hoyne v. Danisch,</i> 264 Ill. 467, 106 N.E. 341 (1914)	1
<i>Hunt v. Jaglowski,</i> 926 F.2d 689 (7 th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman,</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingemunson v. Hedges,</i> 133 Ill. 2d 364, 549 N.E.2d 1269 (1990)	1
<i>Maxwell v. KPMG, LLP,</i> 520 F.3d 713 (7 th Cir. 2008)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8 th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Iowa 2007)	3, 4
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	10
<i>Niehus v. Librerio</i> , 973 F.2d 526 (7 th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Pucinski v. County of Cook</i> , 192 Ill. 2d 540, 737 N.E.2d 225 (2000)	1
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942)	10
<i>Robinson v. Sappington</i> , 351 F.3d 317 (7 th Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Spiegel v. Rabinovitz</i> , 121 F.3d 251 (7 th Cir. 1997)	17, 18
<i>Townes v. City of New York</i> , 176 F.3d 138 (2 nd Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>White v. City of Chicago</i> , 369 Ill. App. 3d 765, 861 N.E.2d 1083 (1 st Dist. 2006)	6
<i>Zimmerman v. Cook County Sheriff's Department</i> , 96 F.3d 1017 (7 th Cir. 1996)	8

MISCELLANEOUS

C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Damages for Constitutional Violations: The Relation of Risk to Injury in Constitutional Torts</i> , 75 Va. L. Rev. 1461 (1989)	10-11
